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Item 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/16/2558/2 
 

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 15/12/2016 
Applicant: Loughborough University 
Proposal: Erection of student accommodation to provide 619 bed spaces 

(Use Class C2), Elite Athlete Centre (Use Class C1), a central 
'Hub' building, warden's house, landscaping provision, provision 
of access and services infrastructure and the demolition of 10 
existing buildings within the site.  

Location: Loughborough University 
Ashby Road 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 3TU 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough Ashby 
Loughborough 
Nanpantan 

Case Officer: 
 

Jacqueline Jackson Tel No: 01509 634770 

 
This application has been called to plans committee by Cllr. Bradshaw for the following 
reasons: 
 

 Because of its size and significance on the community, and 

 At this stage it is not certain that all the complex aspects of the application can be 
satisfactorily addressed for residents. 

 
Following the submission of further information and amendments, Cllr Bradshaw has 
clarified the ‘call in’ reasons confirming her main concerns relate to parking and the 
provisions proposed to control displacement parking within the local area and the lack of 
sufficient information regarding drainage. 

 
Description of the Application  
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of student accommodation to 
provide 619 bed spaces (Use Class C2), Elite Athlete Centre (Use Class C1), a central 
'Hub' building, warden's house, landscaping provision, provision of access and services 
infrastructure. The proposal would also result in the removal of the current ‘Throw Centre’, 
to which there is a separate planning application for its replacement which is currently 
being considered (P/16/2771/2) and the demolition of 10 existing buildings within the site. 
 
Student Accommodation 
 
The proposed student bedrooms will be accommodated in nine rectangular or ‘L shaped’ 
blocks. Blocks C, A1 and A2 will sit along the site’s northern boundary and will be set out 
in a linear pattern facing the site’s New Ashby Road frontage. The proposed warden’s 
house would be located in the gap between Blocks C and A1. A new proposed cycle and 
bin store would also be situated between A1 and A2.  Blocks B1, B2, E1, E2 and E3 are 
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located further within the site towards the central core of the application site. These blocks 
are orientated in a north-south access with generous external areas between them to 
allow sunlight and daylight to penetrate the courtyard areas over the course of the day. 
Block F is located in the north-eastern corner of the site, immediately adjacent to its 
boundary with the Paula Radcliffe Athletics Stadium. Blocks range from 4 to 5 storeys in 
height. 
 
The proposed warden’s house would be a two-storey 4 bedroom property, and would also 
contain a small office. The house would be permanently occupied by the warden 
employed to manage the new halls of residence and his/her family. 
 
The proposal also includes a central hub which would be 2 storeys in height. This building 
would be a community building which will provide study areas, a common room, event 
space and laundry facilities for students who reside in the new halls. The central hub will 
also comprise offices, stores, a reception area and other facilities for use by University 
staff who will be employed to manage service and maintain the new student 
accommodation. Cycle and bin stores, a plant room, landscaping, car parking, access and 
service infrastructure are also proposed as part of the application. 
 
The application is supported by a planning statement which confirms the proposal will 
provide new high quality accommodation for first year and under graduate students 
(approx. 70% of bed spaces), however the scheme would also provide an element of 
accommodation for post graduate students (approx. 30% of the bed spaces), thereby 
satisfying an identified demand for managed accommodation on campus from students 
who would otherwise live in private rented accommodation, such as Houses of Multiple 
Occupation, elsewhere in the town. 
 
Elite Athlete Centre 
 
The application also proposes an Elite Athlete Centre (EAC) which would be a 5 storey 
rectangular building sited in the eastern corner of the site between Block F, the Paula 
Radcliffe Stadium/Seb Coe HIPAC and the water based hockey pitch. It would provide 
amongst other things: 
 

 A nutrition Lounge 

 Café and meeting spaces 

 Athlete rest and relaxation areas 

 And double bedrooms for athlete focused accommodation including 8 fully 
accessible rooms and 20 ‘altitude’ rooms. 
 

The EAC would allow athletes to stay on campus for the duration of their training 
programmes. It is located close to existing sport specific training facilities for this reason. 
 
With regards to the ‘altitude’ bedrooms, these state of the art rooms will allow athletes to 
remain within the UK whilst improving their performance from the benefits associated with 
training at low altitude and recovering/sleeping at high altitude. The proposed nutrition 
lounge and café is required to provide a facility where athletes can consume food and 
drinks specially prepared to provide bespoke nutritional values for each athlete based on 
their specific diary requirements. 
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The application is supported by a planning statement which explains that Loughborough 
University currently plays host to national performance centres for athletics, cricket, 
netball, para-tri, power lifting, weight lifting, swimming and triathlon. It works in close 
partnership with the National Governing Bodies (NGB’s) of each of these sports to help 
them deliver their elite athlete development performance programmes. In providing 
support for these sports the university also works closely with UK Sport, Sport England, 
the British Olympic association, the British Paralympic Association and the English 
Institute of Sport. UK Sport has identified Loughborough University as one of 6 Elite 
Training Centres where it intends to concentrate its efforts to establish genuinely ‘world 
class’ multi-sport performance environments. Loughborough University has been identified 
by UK Sport as a leading centre because of the critical mass of sports NGB’s who already 
have national training bases established on campus. Accordingly UK Sport has identified 
Loughborough University as having significant potential to become a world leading 
performance environment. However in order to fulfil its aspirations, UK Sport has identified 
a pressing need for the university to provide a dedicated centralised Elite Athlete Centre 
that could act as the focal point for world class athletes, performance directors, coaches 
and sport scientists. Without these facilities the University argue they would not be able to 
achieve their ambition of being a world leading university for sport and elite performance 
environment. 
 
Along with the various plans, the planning application is supported by the following 
documents: 
 

 Planning Statement 

 Statement of Community Involvement 

 Design and access Statement 

 Desk based Archaeological Assessment 

 Flood Risk Assessment 

 Noise Assessment 

 Ecological Survey 

 Protected Species Survey 

 Tree/ Profit Loss Account 

 Hall Management Plan 

 Transport Assessment. 
 
Since the submission of the application additional information has been submitted along 
with amended plans, including a ‘Position Statement’ from the applicants which covers 
aspects such as the principle of the development, highway and parking matters, 
pedestrian and cycle safety, residential amenity and s.106 contributions. Additional 
information regarding drainage has also been submitted. The amendments to the proposal 
since submission are summarised below: 
 

1. Block C has been moved 2.5m to the west in order to avoid the need to build over/ 
divert a high pressure gas main; 

2. The layout of the Hockey Centre car park has been reconfigured to create 17 
additional parking spaces; 

3. The roof terrace has been omitted from the EAC and is replaced by two bedrooms, 
the rest and relaxation lounge has been relocated (resulting in the loss of one 
bedroom at first floor level), a stair case added between the café and first floor, a 
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glazed curtain wall added to the north stair well and windows inserted within the 
south stair well; 

4. Student Hub – addition of a fire escape to the events space and timber doors 
inserted into elevation Gable 1; 

5. Warden’s House – the design of the ground floor window serving the kitchen has 
been changed;  

6. Ancillary Buildings and Energy Centre – green roofs omitted; 
7. Block Types A1 and A2 – changes are being made to the locations of the 

decorative brick panels, addition of timber cladding to kitchen / living / dining and 
stair  zone and changes to the orientation of certain windows at ground floor level; 

8. Block Type B1 – as above; 
9. Block Type B2 – changes to the position of decorative brick panels, the 

replacement of texture rendered panels between windows with timber cladding and 
changes to the orientation of windows at ground floor level; 

10. Block Type C – as above; 
11. Block Types E1 and E2 –omission of two bedrooms at 4th  floor level (to allow the 

setting back of the building thereby reducing its mass), the repositioning of textured 
brick panels, the replacement of the textured rendered panels between the 
windows with timber cladding and changes to the orientation of windows at ground 
floor level;  and, 

12. Block Type F1 – changes to the locations of the decorative brick panels and 
orientation of windows at ground floor level, and textured rendered panels between 
windows have been replaced with timber cladding. 

 
Development Plan Policies  
 
Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 9 November 2015) 
 
Policy CS1 – Development Strategy - sets out the development strategy and directions of 
growth for the Borough. 
 
Policy CS2 – High Quality Design – requires developments to make a positive contribution 
to Charnwood, reinforcing a sense of place. Development should respect and enhance the 
character of the area, having regard to scale, massing, height, landscape, layout, 
materials and access, and protect the amenity of people who live or work nearby. 
 
Policy CS15 – Open Space, Sport and Recreation – provides that proposals should retain 
sport facilities, unless they are surplus to requirements or replaced provision of at least 
equal quality and quantity are made in a sustainable location.  
 
Policy CS16 – Sustainable Construction and Energy – encourages sustainable design and 
construction and the provision of renewable energy, where it does not make development 
unviable. 
 
Policy CS17 – Sustainable Travel – provides that by 2028, the Council will seek to achieve 
a 6% shift from travel by private car to walking, cycling and public transport. 
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Borough of Charnwood Local Plan (adopted 12 January 2004) (saved policies) 
 
Policy EV/1 – Design – states that planning permission will be granted for new 
development providing it satisfies certain criteria.  One criterion is that new development 
safeguards the amenities of adjoining properties, particularly the privacy and light enjoyed 
by adjoining residential areas. 
 
Policy H/12 – relates to Student Halls of Residence.  This is a saved policy of the Borough 
of Charnwood Local Plan on which the Student Housing SPD is based.  The policy states 
that planning permission will be granted for new buildings or the re-use of non-residential 
properties specifically for student accommodation at locations on, or readily accessible by 
cycle, public transport or on foot to, the university and college campuses.  It states that 
planning permission will be granted for developments which include reduced parking 
standards where it can be shown that there would be no adverse impact in the vicinity of 
the site. 
 
Policy TR/18 - Parking Provision in New Development notes that planning permission will 
not be granted for development, unless off-street parking for vehicles, including cycles, 
and servicing arrangements are included, to secure highway safety and minimise harm to 
visual and local amenities. 
 
Policy CF/4 – Loughborough University and College Campus – This policy sets out the 
type of development the Borough Council is likely to grant planning permission for and the 
various criteria proposals would need to satisfy. In particular Policy CF/4 supports 
development for academic and ancillary uses (D1) within the Campus boundary provided 
they afford effective and direct linkages into cycle and footpath networks, the overall 
design and layout of the development remains compatible with the established character 
and appurtenance of the campus as defined by the massing, scale and form of any 
neighbouring development and significant trees, open space or other features important in 
defining amenity of the locality would not be lost. 
 
Other material considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework sets out a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.  It states that planning forms an economic, a social and an environmental 
role.  Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  One of the principles of planning is to seek a good standard of amenity for all 
existing and future occupants of land and buildings. 
 
Section 4 of the Framework promotes sustainable transport. It states at para 35, that 
development should be located and designed where practical to amongst other things: 
 

 give priority to pedestrian and cycle movements, and have access to high quality 
public transport facilities; and 

 create safe and secure layouts which minimise conflict between traffic and cyclist or 
pedestrians  
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The Framework requires that development should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe.  The 
NPPF calls for inclusive and mixed communities and a mix of housing based on current 
and future demographic trends and the needs of different groups in the community.  
Decisions should aim to create an appropriate mix of uses and safe environments and 
should aim to avoid noise giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health or quality of 
life. 
 
The Framework’s policies on design are contained within section 7 and give great 
importance to the design of the built environment and states good design is a key aspect 
of sustainable development. 
 
Section 8 of the Framework promotes healthy communities, and states amongst other 
things, that access to high quality open spaces and opportunity for sport and recreation 
can make an important contribution to the health and well-being of communities.  Para 74 
advises that open spaces, sports and recreational buildings and land, including playing 
fields shall not be built on unless certain criteria are met, including that the loss resulting 
from the development would be replaced by equivalent or better in terms of quantity and 
quality in a sustainable location. 
 
Student Housing Provision Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
 
The adopted Student Housing Provision in Loughborough Supplementary Planning 
Document provides guidance regarding the control of the intensification of student 
occupation in new developments in Loughborough. Applications for new student housing, 
halls and extensions to existing halls in areas where student occupation is greater than 
20% should be resisted unless they are within the University Campus, College Campus or 
Town Centre. 
 
Para 4.14 to 4.16 of the SPD encourages the development of purpose built student 
accommodation as a mechanism to restore balanced communities and states: 
 
“Clearly additional student housing provision within the campus is to be encouraged in 
principle.” 
 
Leading in Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  
 
The adopted Leading in Design Supplementary Planning Document is a working 
document intended to encourage, promote and inspire higher design standards in 
development throughout Charnwood. Appendix 4 of this document sets out the Borough 
Councils adopted space between buildings guidance. 
 
Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
 
This is a draft document that contains guidance on housing issues such as affordable 
housing, housing mix, house in multiple occupation and campus and purpose built student 
accommodation. The document is based on the Core Strategy policies CS3 and CS4. 
Section 5 confirms policy H/12 supports the provision of student accommodation on the 
university and college campus where new purpose built student accommodation within the 
campuses can help reduce pressure on housing areas to accommodate students and help 
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rebalance communities in the wider town over time. It also states that in assessing 
applications for campus student accommodation we will take into account the University’s 
existing travel plan. This document is in a draft form and has recently been out for public 
consultation; as such it currently carries limited weight. 
 
Responses of Statutory Consultees 
 
Leicestershire County Council – Local Highway Authority  
 
Initially the Highway Authority raised some concerns, but following the submission of 
revised Transport Assessment they have confirmed they raise no objections to the 
proposal subject to planning conditions. Their comments have been summarised below: 
 

 Vehicular access to the development is proposed to be from the two main 
entrances to the University Campus; Holywell Way and Epinal Way. The existing 
Margaret Keay Road within the site will be widened and re-aligned to create an 
internal loop arrangement.  

 Construction access to the site is proposed to be taken directly from Ashby Road 
via Cayley Gate to prevent, so far as possible, construction traffic passing existing 
halls of residence which the Highway Authority supports. The Cayley Gate access 
is closed at present, by way of gates, to vehicular traffic, acting as a pedestrian and 
cycle only access to the University Campus. The Transport Statement states that 
upon completion of the development the gate access will resume operation for 
pedestrian and cycle movements only. The Highway Authority considers that this is 
a practical approach to dealing with construction traffic, and would require that the 
gate is closed to vehicular traffic following completion of the development. 

 The application proposes 46 members of staff, operating various shift patterns 
shown within the Transport Statement. In terms of student occupation, 70% of the 
new halls would be occupied by new (first year and undergraduate) students, and 
30% returning students. The Transport Statement does not expect that the 
development would result in a significant increase in the number of students 
studying at the University as the new bed spaces would meet demand for onsite 
accommodation from returning students, and replace beds that will be lost through 
the demolition of existing halls.  The Highway Authority accepts these assumptions.  

 Trip generation data has been formed from the data within the University’s Travel 
Plan for the period 2015-2020 which sets out a framework in support of sustainable 
travel. Key survey findings were that 54% of staff travel to work by car, however 
only 8% of students travel to the University by car. The Transport Statement states 
that the University will continue to actively persuade staff, students and visitors to 
change their travel habits, particularly single occupancy vehicle use in favour of 
more active travel modes. At the start of the University term, arrivals at halls of 
residence are staggered over a number of days to reduce the impact upon the local 
highway network. 

 Car parking permits are restricted and charged for, to encourage sustainable travel 
to the University. Visitors to the Elite Athletic Centre are expected to stay over 
weekends, or mid-week, with arrivals and departures outside of the peak hours. 
The new halls are not expected to require new or additional servicing deliveries, as 
they would be combined with existing deliveries. The total 2-way trip generation for 
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the development is shown in table 5-2 of the Transport Statement. The Highway 
Authority accepts the trip generation figures and considers that the assessment of 
likely trip generation is robust, based upon data within the current University Travel 
Plan and survey data therein. The trip generation associated with the development 
as shown in the table above is not considered to be significant, and is unlikely to 
have a material impact upon the local highway network.  Furthermore, the Highway 
Authority is satisfied that the existing accesses to the site (Epinal Way and Ashby 
Road (A512)/Holywell Way) are suitable to accommodate the existing and 
proposed vehicular traffic to and from the site. 

 Transport Sustainability - Loughborough has good opportunities for sustainable 
travel. The train station has regular main line services connecting the town to 
London, Derby, Nottingham and Leicester. There are several bus stops within 
walking distance of the site providing travel to the town centre, train station and the 
town of Coalville. Pedestrian access to the site is proposed from Margaret Keay 
Road which has pedestrian footways on both sides of the carriageway and lighting 
along the length of the road. Margaret Keay Road is accessed from both University 
Road and Mumford Way, also through the Ashby Road Cayley Gate (for 
pedestrians and cyclists only). The campus is well connected by its integrated 
network of internal roads, footways and cycle ways. Campus roads are subject to a 
15mph speed limit and the network is considered to provide an attractive walking / 
cycling environment.  

 There are approximately 4,200 parking spaces on campus; parking spaces are 
managed and permits are required. The Transport Statement estimates that 3200 
spaces are utilised most days, therefore there is a spare capacity of spaces on 
campus. Staff working at the Elite Athletic Centre will be eligible for a chargeable 
parking permit, therefore it is anticipated that only a proportion of the staff would 
apply for a permit as demonstrated within the University’s Travel Plan as stated 
above. The Highway Authority considers that this demand can be met within the 
existing parking provision on campus.  

 Undergraduate students living in halls are not eligible for a parking permit; some 
returning students who meet certain criteria may be able to apply. Should a small 
proportion of the 30% returning students require a permit under special 
circumstances, the Highway Authority is content that there is sufficient existing on-
site parking provision. Whilst parking permits and the Car Park Management 
Strategy prevent cars being taken onto the campus, the Transport Statement also 
clarifies the situation regarding students bringing cars to the town. At paragraph 
5.2.2 it states that students who choose to live at the new Halls of Residence will 
have to accept the University’s Halls of Residence License Terms and Conditions. 
The document creates an obligation between the University and the student. The 
second part of Clause 2.13 relates to the new Halls of Residence, stating that “The 
university has an obligation to ensure that students coming to live at these Halls 
sign an undertaking that they either have the use of an identified parking space or 
will not bring a motor vehicle to Loughborough, except for the purpose of moving 
their belongings in and moving out at the start and end of their License Period”. The 
Highway Authority accepts that this will, in most cases, prevent students from 
bringing cars to the town and parking in residential areas as students would be in 
breach of their License agreement, risking their accommodation.  
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 Visitors to the Elite Athletic Centre are mostly expected to arrive by minibus or 
coach, and there are coach parking facilities within the existing Holywell Park. 
Visitors may arrive by car, and 19 spaces are proposed for this purpose, however 
there would be further spaces available elsewhere on campus.  The Highway 
Authority is content that there is sufficient parking on site to cater for the expected 
level of visitors expected. In addition, to encourage sustainable travel the 
application proposes a further five cycle parking stores in addition to the facilities 
already available on campus which the Highway Authority supports.  

 Travel Plan - The Transport Statement confirms that the development will be 
subject to the strategies within the existing Travel Plan and Car Parking 
Management Strategy documents. The Highway Authority considers that the Travel 
Plan is robust and supportive of more sustainable modes of travel to limit the 
impact of the proposed development and is content with this approach.  As such, 
the Highway Authority has no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of 
the suggested conditions. 

 
Leicestershire County Council – Local Lead Flood Authority (LLFA) 
 
The Flood Authority has advised that the application documents as submitted (including 
revised documents dated 27 January 2017 and the 14th February 2017) are insufficient. 
They have advised that in order for the Flood Authority to provide a positive response, the 
following information is required: 
 

 A hydraulic model of the proposed drainage system to demonstrate its performance 
during a range of storm events (1 in 1 year, 1 in 30 year, 1 in 100 year (plus 
allowance for climate change) with a surcharged outfall and discharge restricted to 
a maximum of 14.27 l/s. 

 Revised Micro Drainage details submitted are to include network details, pipeline 
schedules, manhole schedule, area summary, outfall details, online and offline 
controls/storage structures and critical results for each return period in order to 
facilitate full checking of the submitted details. 

 
This information has now been provided in full and the Local Lead Flood Authority has 
confirmed following a review of the additional information they raise no concerns with the 
proposals as submitted in terms of flood risk and drainage. They have recommended a 
condition relating to surface water drainage. 
 
Environment Agency 
 
The Environment Agency has confirmed it no objection to the proposals as submitted. 
 
Sport England 
 
Sport England has confirmed it does not wish to raise an objection to this application, as it 
is considered to meet exception E4 of the relevant policy. The absence of an objection is 
subject to the suggested condition being attached to the decision notice should the local 
planning authority be minded to approve the application, which would require the new 
Throw Centre to be opened within 3 months of the current Throw Centre being closed. 
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Seven Trent Water Authority 
 
Severn Trent Water has no objection to the proposal subject to the inclusion of a condition 
relating to the disposal of surface water and foul sewage. 
 
East Midland Airport 
 
East Midland Airport has confirmed they raise no objection to the proposed application. 
 
National Grid 
 
The National Grid has submitted a letter identifying that apparatus is present in the vicinity 
of the site which may be affected by the application. The letter also identifies works which 
are required before work is carried out and if approved it is recommended these are 
included in an informative. 
 
Other Comments Received  
 
Ward Councillors  
 
Cllr Bradshaw has raised a number of concerns regarding the application which have 
been summarised below: 
 

 Neighbour Amenity – Due to the height of the proposed buildings and the fact the 
land slops down to New Ashby Road, it is considered the proposal would result in 
overlooking of existing residents, particularly 301 to 365 New Ashby Road. 

 Trees – Concerns are raised regarding the impact of the development on the trees 
and it is suggested there is a TPO placed on them. The trees are a valued part of 
the landscape. 

 Local Youth Facilities/Open Space – Loughborough Ashby Ward is in need of new 
facilities for youth/young people. There is a long standing aspiration to put some 
kind of facility there for the youth such as a Multi-Use Games Area. Given 
Garendon Green is just across the road from the university it would be a prime 
location for an outdoor play facility such as a ball park. It is therefore requested that 
as part of this proposed planning application there should be a s.106 contribution 
specifically for creating an outdoor sporting facility for young people in 
Loughborough Ashby Ward. 

 Car Parking/Transport – There is already a huge problem with student parking in 
Loughborough Ashby Ward. Therefore some kind of parking restriction needs to be 
incorporated into this planning application, as the potential student places these 
new blocks would create, can potentially mean a further increase in unwanted 
vehicles in the area. 

 
Cllr Bradshaw has clarified her position following a re-consulted on the amendments these 
are summarised below: 
 

 She supports the University and appreciates the reasons why they wish to build 
extra Halls. Currently there are too many houses being converted into HMOs to 
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accommodate students and this application will address this. It will provide more 
accommodation on campus for students and go some way to alleviating the ever 
increasing HMO problem. Cllr Bradshaw is fully in support of this. 

 She is pleased that the height of the buildings has been reduced, which helps to 
address one of her concerns ie. Overlooking of neighbour amenities and is pleased 
to hear the trees will be kept and wildlife undisturbed – again addressing another of 
her previous concerns.  

 Cllr Bradshaw would still like to see further youth facilities made available on the 
Ward and whilst there are certain planning guidelines and policies, she would be 
very pleased if as part of the application, should it be approved, that they will 
provide funding for youth facilities on the Ward, Garendon Green across the road 
thus being ideally situated. Both students and residents are able to use the recently 
developed Shortcliff Park. 

 Her biggest concern is parking. Whilst the travel plan is being used to ‘prevent’ 
students from bringing cars, she feel this is insufficient. It is appreciated the 
University does all it can, yet from the evidence on the roads around Loughborough 
Ashby Ward and the surrounding areas, the roads are still clogged with student 
cars. Therefore, what is currently in place is not considered to be working. The 
Travel Plan seems insufficient. It is requested the University be asked, should the 
application be approved, that it will do everything to ensure that they will stop cars 
being parked on the roads across from the Campus. 

 The Lead Local Flood Authority Report state that the documents submitted with the 
Planning Application is insufficient for them to provide acceptance of the Plan at 
this stage.  

 
Cllr Smidowicz, Cllr Hachem and Cllr Parsons have made no comments on the 
application. 

 
County Councillor 
 
County Councillor Hunt has raised a number of concerns which are summarised below: 
 

 Student accommodation – welcomes dedicated and well managed 
accommodations for students, but feels the university should estimate the need for 
student accommodation during the current plan period in order to better assess the 
need for beds and the benefits of the on-campus location. 

 Aspect and neighbour amenity – highlights the land slopes down from the Hockey 
pitch to the residential properties on New Ashby Road. The dominance of the 4 or 5 
storey blocks facing New Ashby Road, along with the land level difference will have 
an impact on residents living on New Ashby Road, in addition to the increase 
amount of traffic. It is felt the proposed buildings architecturally lack excellent 
design quality. The amenity provided by the current tree cover will not last forever 
as seasons, nature and construction damage apply. According it is suggested the 
accommodation blocks are moved further away from the treeline, the blocks are 
reduced in height and the trees are protected by a TPO or Management plan. 
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 Outdoor play/open space – He supports the Borough Council’s request for a 
contribution towards outdoor play facilities, in particularly he feels a Multi-Use 
Games Area at Garendon Green could be strongly justified. 

 Flooding and Drainage – Although in flood zone 1, the surface water drains into 
zone 3 on the other side of the brook. The applicant’s report overlooks this. In 
Seven Trent’s submission, there are unanswered questions about further statutory 
responsibilities on drainage. He request these need investigating, particularly in 
view of the low-lying nature of the residential area. He also raises questions about 
the further capacity of sewage drains.  

 Transport and highway concerns – The Cayley Gate entrance currently does not 
meet highway standards for cyclists and as such it is requested a condition 
improving this entrance is imposed. In addition concern is raised regarding the 
pedestrian and cyclist using this entrance accessing the town centre. 

 Travel Statement – concerns are raised regarding the level of detail within the travel 
plan, particularly regarding student cars and the impact of cars being bought to the 
university and left on nearby streets, in order to protect the amenity residents it is 
felt a condition requiring a tenancy agreement which controls cars being bought to 
the area should be included. 

 
Since the submission of additional information and revised plans County Councillor Max 
Hunt has confirmed his position on the following aspects: 
 

 The amendments made which assist the amenities of local residents are 
considered to be helpful to residents. 

 He notes the comments made by the Local Highway Authority concerning the use 
of motor vehicles and is pleased that measures will be taken.  

 With regard to S106 agreements on leisure facilities, although the number of 
students may not be said to increase, their location is. If the overall student 
numbers remain the same, the application will effectively transfer students into 
Ashby Ward from other areas of town where they currently reside.  At present the 
Multi-Use Games Area at Radmoor Park in Southfields Ward where he lives is 
intensively used by students in term time and there is no reason to believe that new 
facilities in Garendon Green would not relate to the development. 

 He is very pleased the Cayley Gate is to be made safer, by condition. 

 
Local Residents 
 
We have received no objections or comments from local residents with regards to this 
application. 
 
Loughborough and District Cycles Users Campaign 
 
Initially the Loughborough and District Cycle Users Campaign (LDCUC) considered the 
application to be well thought out with regards to cycling, and sustainable travel more 
generally, and the only improvement they would suggest was the provision of more cycle 
stands for causal visitors to the accommodation. However following the submission of the 
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Transport Statement and a consideration of the wider context, they have made some 
additional comments which are summarised below: 
 

 Development is likely to increase cycle and pedestrian traffic through the Cayley 
entrance, and the current arrangements at this entrance are potentially dangerous, 
especially at night, due to the angle at which the gates are fixed. Since these gates 
are to be opened for construction traffic, they recommend once the halls have been 
completed the current gate is replaced with a properly designed cycle/pedestrian. 

 The route between the halls and the student union will be along the 
cycle/pedestrian path to the south of the development. Unfortunately this route also 
includes a one-way section. They therefore recommend that a direct, two-way route 
be provided. 

 
Full copies of all correspondence are available on the planning file and can be viewed 
online through Planning Explorer. 
 
Consideration of the Planning Issues  
 
The main issues to be considered in the determination of this application are: 

i) Principle 
ii) Design and Visual Amenity 
iii) Impact on residential amenity 
iv) Highway impact and parking 
v) Trees 
vi) Ecology 
vii) Flooding and Drainage 
viii) Other Matters 

 
Principle of Development 
 
The application is within the identified boundary of the Loughborough University Campus. 
The application proposes an Elite Athlete Centre and accommodation for 219 students 
along with other associated development which is set out in detail at the beginning of this 
report. It should be recognised two blocks of student accommodation would be 
demolished as part of the proposal which currently offer 69 bed spaces, but the proposal 
would still provide a net increase of 150 student bed spaces within the University campus.  
 

The student accommodation along with the Elite Athlete Centre is in close proximity to 
existing public transport links. The student accommodation would be located on campus in 
close proximity to student facilities and services and the Elite Athlete Centre would be 
located adjacent to existing national sport training facilities. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be sustainable.  
 
Saved policies H/12 and CF/4 of the adopted Local Plan set the framework for the 
consideration of this application in land use terms and provide a clear indication that the 
principle of student accommodation on campus is an acceptable form of development. 
Policy CF4 also supports proposals within the University for development of academic and 
ancillary uses (Use Class D1). The adopted Supplementary Planning Document ‘Student 
Housing Provision in Loughborough’, goes on to identify that in the absence of any 
significant decline in student numbers, the only mechanism with the potential to restore 
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balanced communities over time is the development of purpose built student housing 
which can compete in terms of cost, quality and convenience, stating: “Clearly additional 
student housing provision within the campus is to be encouraged in principle.” (page 14). 
The draft Housing SPD will continue this approach and states “Additional student housing 
provision within the campus and locations with good accessibility by cycle, public transport 
or on foot to the university and college campuses will be supported in principle” (page 26). 
 
For the reasons given above it is therefore considered the proposed application complies 
with saved policies H/12 and CF/4 and the provisions within the Framework, and it is 
therefore considered the application is acceptable in principle. 
 
Design and visual amenity 
 
The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement which explains and 
justifies how the scheme has evolved through the design process in response to an 
assessment of the context, constraints and opportunities of the site, as well as feedback 
from community involvement. In particular the Design and Access statement highlights 
why the accommodation blocks are orientated with a north-south access with generous 
external areas between them to allow sunlight and daylight to penetrate the courtyard 
areas over the course of the day. 
 
The proposed blocks range from 4 to 5 storeys high, with smaller single and two storey 
ancillary buildings sited between them. It is considered that the proposed design would not 
create featureless bulky blocks, but rather a modern well-proportioned and detailed 
buildings. It is felt levels across the site have been well-considered and the buildings 
relate well to the adjacent buildings within the University. As such the proposal would 
appear in keeping in style and character to this part of the campus, with regards to style, 
mass, height and design. Accordingly it is considered the development would meet the 
requirements of CS2 and EV1 of the adopted Development Plan. 
 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
The proposal has been amended by the applicant to reduce the scale of the top floors of 
blocks E1 and E2. At its closest point, block (Block A2) will be 50 metres from the front the 
properties on New Ashby Road. The Borough Council’s ‘Spaces between Buildings’ 
guidance, contained within Appendix 4 of ‘Leading in Design’ SPD, recommends a 
minimum distance of 27.5 metres for properties such as those being proposed by this 
application. Given the significant distance above the Borough Council’s adopted 
recommended minimum standards and the significant tree belt, it is considered that a 
refusal of planning permission on the grounds of overlooking or overbearing impact on 
neighbouring properties could not be justified. 
 
Given the design of the proposed buildings, the generous courtyard space between and 
the overall layout of the proposed scheme it is also felt the proposal would offer an 
acceptable level of amenity for the new student residents. 
 
The provision of a significant number of additional student bed spaces within the university 
Campus, would provide the opportunity to potentially restore balance into the community 
off the campus over time, in line with the aims and aspirations set out within the adopted 
‘Student Housing Provision in Loughborough’ SPD. Similarly although it is recognised 
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parking issues within the immediate vicinity outside the campus has caused concern with 
regards to nuisance and disturbance, it is considered that the provisions set out within the 
submitted Travel Plan are sufficient to prevent students from bringing cars to the town and 
parking in residential areas, as students would be in breach of their License agreement 
and therefore risking their accommodation. 
 
 
For the reasons highlighted above it is considered the proposal accords with the 
provisions of policies CS2 and EV/1 of the Development Plan and would protect the 
amenity of people who live nearby and those who will live in the new development. 
 
Highways Impact and Parking 
 
One of the most often felt impacts of the university, is the issue of parking on local streets. 
This application proposes through its transport statement an approach whereby all 
students who choose to live at the new Halls of Residence will have to accept the 
University’s Hall of Residents License Terms and Conditions. The document creates an 
obligation between the University and the student. The second part of Clause 2.13 of the 
licencing terms and conditions relates to the new Halls of Residents stating that: 
  
“The university has an obligation to ensure that students coming to live at these Halls sign 
an undertaking that they either have the use of an identified parking space or will not bring 
a motor vehicle to Loughborough, except for the purpose of moving their belongings in 
and moving out at the start and end of their License Period”.  
 
Although concerns are raised by the Ward Councillor and County Councillor, the Local 
Highway Authority considers that this approach will sufficiently prevent students from 
bringing cars to the town and parking in residential areas, as students would be in breach 
of their License agreement and be at risking of losing their accommodation. This approach 
works a similar way to previous planning permissions but rather than securing these 
provisions through a S106 legal agreement, the provisions of the Transport Statement 
including the ‘Hall of Residents License Terms’ would be secured via planning condition. 
 
Some concern has also been raised regarding the cycle and pedestrian provision within 
the development. The development is likely to result in an increase in the number of 
pedestrians and cyclists using the Cayley Gate to access the campus. This has in turn 
raised concerns about the design of the exiting gates as a consequence of the angle at 
which the gate is fixed. Accordingly it is recommended a condition is imposed requiring 
the upgrade of this entrance to a specifically designed pedestrian/cycle access gate once 
the construction traffic is ceased.  In addition and in line with the Loughborough and 
District Cycle Users campaign’s request, additional cycle storage will be incorporated into 
the Student Hub area and this will be secured by planning condition. Finally concern has 
been raised regarding the pedestrian cycle route between the new halls and the student 
union building, including the one-way section of Rutland Way. The applicant has 
confirmed that there is a direct route between the halls and the student union, which 
students could user rather than the more circuitous route involving Rutland Way. This 
route is via the public square outside Hazelrigg and Rutland Halls. 
 
Given the above, and the Local Highway Authority’s comments, it is considered the 
proposal’s impact on the wider highway network and highway safety would be acceptable. 
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Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that development should 
only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts 
of development are severe.  In this case, it is not considered that the proposed 
development would lead to a severe impact on the highway and the proposal would 
comply with saved Policy TR/18 of the Local Plan. The Local Highway Authority has 
raised no objections and accordingly the proposal is not considered to have a severe 
impact on highway safety. 
  
Trees 
 
The proposed layout retains significant landscape features on the boundary of the site 
comprising of trees and hedgerows. It is proposed these will be retained and 
supplemented with additional planting and areas of landscaping, to ensure the 
development assimilates into its surroundings and mitigates for the removal of trees where 
this is proposed. The proposal is supported by an Arboricultural Assessment and 
Landscape Design Statement which sets out the overall arboriculture and landscape 
objectives for the site. As such the proposal will retain trees and hedges along the 
boundary of the site, with only selected removal and replacement where justified, 
incorporating planting into the layout at key locations to reflect the prevailing character of 
tree planting in this part of the campus, creating both active and passive landscape within 
the development. The proposal also includes the provision of green roofs.  
 
The Borough Council’s Landscape officer has raised no objections to the proposed 
application and it is considered the proposal would have a positive contribution to the 
landscape of this area and accords with policy CS2 and CS11 of the adopted Core 
Strategy. Planning conditions are proposed to ensure suitable tree protection during the 
construction period is secured. 
 
Ecology 
 
Overall, it is considered that the application site has low ecological significance.  However, 
the proposed scheme would result in a loss of open green space in an already densely 
built area.  The inclusion of green roofs set out in the outline drainage strategy is therefore 
welcomed and would make a significant contribution to mitigating this loss and therefore 
should be made a condition of planning permission, if members are minded to grant 
planning permission.  
 
The FPCR Badger Survey Report dated 2016 describes a series of badger setts adjacent 
to the site. The characterisation of these setts and the level of associated activity are 
accepted as reliable. The mitigation proposal is set out in section 6 of the report is 
considered proportionate and likely to be successful. On this basis the Borough Council’s 
Ecologist has raised no objections, but has recommended that adherence to the mitigation 
strategy be made a condition of any planning permission. Accordingly it is considered the 
proposal accords with policy CS13 of the adopted Charnwood Local Plan 2011 to 2028 
Core Strategy. 
 
Flooding and Drainage. 
 
The Environment Agency has raised no objection to the proposal. The Lead Local Flood 
Authority has advised that the application documents as submitted (including revised 
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documents dated 27 January 2017 and the 14th February 2017) were insufficient. They 
have advised that in order for the Local Lead Flood Authority to provide a positive 
response, the following information is required: 
 

 A hydraulic model of the proposed drainage system to demonstrate its performance 
during a range of storm events (1 in 1 year, 1 in 30 year, 1 in 100 year (plus 
allowance for climate change) with a surcharged outfall and discharge restricted to 
a maximum of 14.27 l/s. 

 Revised Micro Drainage details submitted are to include network details, pipeline 
schedules, manhole schedule, area summary, outfall details, online and offline 
controls/storage structures and critical results for each return period in order to 
facilitate full checking of the submitted details. 
 

This information has now been provided to the local planning authority and the Lead Local 
Flood Authority has confirmed the submitted details are now sufficient and they raise no 
objection to the proposal subject to a condition relating to surface water drainage. 
Accordingly it is considered the development is acceptable in flood risk terms and will not 
increase the disk of flooding elsewhere downstream. 
 
Other matters 
 
Off-site Open Space Contributions - Initially the Borough Councils Open Space Team 
requested a contribution towards off site provision for Youth and Young Adult facilities, to 
meet the needs of the development. However no specific project was identified. Cllr 
Bradshaw and County Councillor Max Hunt supported this request and suggested the 
contribution should be spent at Garendon Green, but again there is no specific costed 
project to wards improvements to Garendon Green which have been provided. Following 
the submission of further information including the Active Landscape and Pitch 
Development Strategy 2016 for the University and GVA’s ‘Position Statement and 
Response to Representations Received’ (Feb 2016), the Borough Council’s Open Space 
Team has withdrawn its request for an off-site contribution as it was felt the needs of the 
development could be met on Campus. Cllr Bradshaw and County Councillor Max Hunt 
continue to request money towards Garendon Green. 
 
The law governing the use of section106 legal agreements to secure financial 
contributions are very strict and are set out in Regulations 122 and 123(3) of the 
Community Infrastructure (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended).  Regulation 122 requires 
that an obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission if the 
obligation is:  
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;  

 directly related to the development; and  

 fairly reasonable related in scale and kind to the proposed development   
 
Guidance as to the level of information that will be required to demonstrate that an 
obligation meets the test is set out in paragraph N.3.3 of the Planning Inspectorate’s 
Procedural Guide – Planning Appeals – England (31July 2015).  It lists the following:  
  

 the relevant development plan policy or policies, and relevant sections of any 
supplementary planning document or supplementary guidance;  
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 quantified evidence of the additional demands on facilities or infrastructure which 
are likely to arise from the proposed development;  

 details of existing facilities or infrastructure, and up to date, quantified evidence of 
the extent to which they are unable to meet those additional demands;  

 the methodology for calculating any financial contribution necessary to improve 
existing facilities or infrastructure, to meet additional demands;   

 details of the facilities or infrastructure on which any financial contribution will be 
spent.   

 
The university has made clear that the proposed student accommodation is not to 
significantly increase the number of applications it can accept from students who wish to 
study at Loughborough University.  Instead, the new accommodation will, in the main, 
allow the University to do two things. They are:  
  

1. meet an identified demand from its existing  students (i.e. returning second year 
undergraduates and post graduate students) for high quality, managed 
accommodation on Campus;  and,   

2. replace some of its stock of existing, poor quality student accommodation with 
purpose built, modern accommodation that meets the current demands / needs of 
its students.   

  
As a consequence, it follows that if the development doesn’t give rise to an impact, as the 
overall student population won’t significantly increase as a consequence of the proposed 
development it would be very difficult for the Planning Authority to demonstrate that the 
financial contribution sought is necessary. For example: 
 

 monies cannot be sought to meet an existing need,  

 evidence submitted illustrates the facilities available within the university which 
these residents will have access to,  

 the proposal includes significant areas of ‘active and passive landscaping’ and the 
lack of any evidence supporting the request for off-site contributions (i.e. quantified 
evidence of the additional demands on facilities or infrastructure which are likely to 
arise from the proposed development, details of existing facilities or infrastructure, 
and up to date, quantified evidence of the extent to which they are unable to meet 
those additional demands, details of the facilities or infrastructure on which any 
financial contribution will be spent etc.). 

 
The facts above strongly suggest that seeking contributions towards Garendon Green 
cannot be justified and would therefore fail to meet the statutory test in the CIL 
Regulations. 
 
Archaeology & Heritage assets – The Team Leader for Conservation and Design has 
considered the desk based archaeology assessment and the impact of the development 
on the local Heritage Assists and has raised no objection to the application on the grounds 
of its impact on the local heritage assists. 
 
National Grid – It has been identified that there are Low or Medium pressure (below 2 bar) 
gas pipes and associated equipment and above ground gas equipment in the vicinity of 
the application site. The application has been amended to move Block C 2.5m to the west 
in order to avoid the need to build over or diver this pressured gas main. Statutory 



A19 

 

legislation covers works affecting this type of equipment, as such, further conditions are 
not considered necessary. However it is recommended an informative is imposed to 
highlight the requirements to the applicant. 
 
Conclusions 
 
This planning application should be considered by applying Section 38(6) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which requires it to be determined having regard to 
the adopted development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
proposal is considered to comply with the relevant planning policies and for the reasons 
set out above there are not considered to be any other material planning considerations 
which could justify a refusal of planning permission. The proposal would have the benefit 
of providing managed high quality student accommodation in the University Campus of an 
additional 150 bed spaces, reducing the demand for off-site student accommodation 
elsewhere in Loughborough.  Accordingly it is recommended planning permission is 
granted in accordance with the recommendation below. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant Conditionally subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the details and 

specifications included in the submitted application, as shown on the drawings 
below; 

 Design and Access Statement (David Morley Architects (DMA)); 

 Transport Strategy and Supplementary Transport / Parking Note (Atkins); 

 Archaeological desk based assessment – ULAS Report No. 2016-150  

 Fpcr - Badger Survey Report October 2016 and Ecological Appraisal 
October 2016 

 GVA Flood Risk Assessment and Outline Drainage Strategy Nov 2016, 
HR Wallingford – Greenfield runoff (Feb 2017), Curtains consultants ltd 
Micro Drainage (Feb 2017) and Plan no; 062042-CUR-ZX-XX-DR-C-0502 
D2 rev 2. 

 Various plans (all DMA), including:  
- 01-001 Rev P3: Proposed Site Area Plan; 
- 01-002 Rev P4: Proposed Site Plan; 
- 01-011 Rev P3: Site Strategy - Trees; 
- 01-020 Rev P2: Proposed Site Sections (1); 
- 01-021 Rev P2: Proposed Site Sections (2); 
- 01-030 Rev P2: Block Type A1; 
- 01-031 Rev P2: Block Type A2; 
- 01-032 Rev P2: Block Type B1; 
- 01-033 Rev P2: Block Type B2; 
- 01-034 Rev P2: Block Type C; 
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- 01-035 Rev P2: Block Type E1; 
- 01-036 Rev P2: Block Type E2; 
- 01-037 Rev P2: Block Type E3; 
- 01-038 Rev P3: Block Type F1;  
- 01-039 Rev P2: Elite Athletes Centre 
- 01-040 Rev P2: Student Hub; 
- 01-041 Rev P2: Warden’s House; 
- 01-042 Rev P2: Ancillary Buildings;  
- 01-043 Rev P3: Energy Centre;  
- 01-045 Rev P2: Proposed Materials Strategy  
- 00-003 Rev P1: Demolition Layout 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the terms of the permission. 
 

3 No development, including site works, shall begin until each tree shown to be 
retained on the approved plan has been protected, in a manner which shall have 
first been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. Each 
tree shall be protected in the agreed manner for the duration of building 
operations on the application site. Within the areas agreed to be protected, the 
existing ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered, and no materials or 
temporary building or surplus soil of any kind shall be placed or stored thereon. If 
any trenches for services are required in the protected areas, they shall be 
excavated and back-filled by hand and any tree roots encountered with a 
diameter of 5cm or more shall be left unsevered. 
REASON: The trees are important features in the area and this condition is 
imposed to make sure that they are properly protected while building works take 
place on the site. 

 
4 The existing trees shown to be retained on plan 643-01-011 rev P1 shall be 

retained and shall not be felled, lopped, topped or uprooted without the previous 
written agreement of the local planning authority. Any trees removed, dying, 
being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased shall be replaced with 
trees of such size and species as previously agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority within one year of the date of any such loss, for a period of 5 
years from the date development begins. 
REASON: The trees are important features in the area and this condition is 
imposed to make sure that they are properly protected while building works take 
place on the site. 

 
5 No development, including site works, shall begin until the hedge located on the 

north-west boundary of the application site has been protected, in a manner 
previously agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The hedge shall be 
protected in the agreed manner for the duration of building operations on the 
application site. 
REASON: The hedge is an important feature in the area and this condition is 
imposed to make sure that it is properly protected while building works take 
place on the site. 

 
6 No materials shall be placed on the site until such time as details of the type, 

texture and colour of the materials to be used on the external surfaces of the 
proposed development have been submitted for the agreement of the local 
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planning authority. Only materials agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority shall be used in carrying out the development. 
REASON: To make sure that the appearance of the completed development is 
satisfactory. 

 
7 No development, including site works, shall begin until a landscaping scheme, to 

include those details specified below, has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority: 
 
i) the treatment proposed for all ground surfaces, including hard areas; 
ii) full details of tree planting; 
iii) planting schedules, noting the species, sizes, numbers and densities of 
plants; 
iv) finished levels or contours; 
v) any structures to be erected or constructed; 
vi) functional services above and below ground; and 
vii) all existing trees, hedges and other landscape features, indicating clearly 
those to be removed. 
vii) features of ‘active’ landscape  
REASON: To make sure that a satisfactory landscaping scheme for the 
development is agreed. 

 
8 The landscaping scheme shall be fully completed, in accordance with the details 

agreed under the terms of the above condition, in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the first occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme previously agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. Any trees or plants removed, dying, being severely damaged or 
becoming seriously diseased, within 5 years of planting shall be replaced in the 
following planting season by trees or plants of a size and species similar to those 
originally required to be planted. 
REASON: To make sure that the appearance of the completed development is 
satisfactory and to help assimilate the development into its surroundings. 

 
9 No building on the site shall be occupied until a landscape management plan, 

including long term design objectives, management responsibilities and 
maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, and active landscape features, 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The 
agreed landscape management plan shall then be fully implemented. 
REASON: To make sure that the appearance of the completed development is 
satisfactory and to help assimilate the development into its surroundings. 

 
10 No development shall be carried out on the site unless it is fully in accordance 

with the mitigation strategy, specified in chapter 6 of the fpcr Badger Report 
Survey October 2016 submitted part of this application. 
REASON: To ensure that important features of ecological interest are protected. 

 
11 No development, including site works, shall start on the site until details of 

existing and proposed levels, including ground levels, finished floor levels of all 
dwellings and a number of sections across the site (these sections to extend to 
land and buildings adjoining the application site), have been submitted to and 
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agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
carried out only in accordance with these agreed details  
REASON: To make sure that the development is carried out in a way which is in 
character with its surroundings. 

 
12 No development shall take place until the applicant or developer has secured the 

implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a 
written scheme of investigation for an archaeological watching brief, which has 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority, and no 
development shall take place except in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: To ensure that any features of archaeological interest are protected or 
recorded. 

 
13 No development shall commence on the site until such time as a construction 

traffic/site traffic management plan, including wheel cleansing facilities and 
vehicle parking facilities, and a timetable for their provision, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
timetable. 
REASON: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones etc) 
being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard for road users, and to 
ensure that construction traffic/site traffic associated with the development does 
not lead to on-street parking problems in the area. 

 
14 Prior to first use of the development hereby permitted, a scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority showing 
alterations to the Cayley Gate / Ashby Road entrance to the University that are 
suitable for pedestrian, cyclist and emergency vehicle access to the University. 
The scheme shall include details of signage at the entrance detailing for 
pedestrian, cycling and emergency access only. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented upon completion of the development. 
REASON: To ensure that day-to-day vehicular traffic accessing / exiting the 
University uses appropriate and safe accesses onto the wider network and to 
ensure the safety of pedestrians and cyclists using the Cayley Gate / Ashby 
Road access in future 

 
15 The development hereby permitted shall adhere to the adopted University Travel 

Plan. 
REASON: In the interests of promoting sustainable modes of travel, and to 
reduce the impact of the proposal on the local highway network.  

 
16 The development hereby permitted shall not commence until drainage plans for 

the disposal of surface water and foul sewage have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is first brought into 
use.  
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory means 
of drainage as well as reduce the risk of creating or exacerbating a flooding 
problem and to minimise the risk of pollution.  
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17 The replacement throw centre shall be constructed and available for use within 3 
months of the existing throw centre facility being dismantled. Works to provide 
the infrastructure which facilitates the construction of the replacement throw 
centre shall be commenced prior to the loss of the existing facility. 
REASON: To ensure that there is as far as possible the minimum time period 
between the existing facility being dismantled and the new facility being available 
for use. 

 
18 The cycle stores approved as part of this permission shall be provide in 

accordance with the approved plans, prior to the occupation of the student 
accommodation block to which it serves and shall thereafter not be used for any 
other purpose. No use or occupation of the student hub building shall begin until 
provision has been made within the locality of this building for the parking of 
cycles for visitors, in accordance with details which shall have first been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The provision 
for cycles shall be retain thereafter not be used for any other purpose. 
REASON: To encourage the use of bicycles as an alternative to the car. 

 
19  No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until such 

time as a surface water drainage scheme has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the local planning authority. This approved drainage scheme shall 
be fully implemented. 

 REASON: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage and disposal 
of surface water from the site. 

 
20 No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until such 

time as details in relation to the management of surface water on site during 
construction of the development has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with these agreed details. 

 REASON: To prevent an increase in flood risk, maintain the existing surface 
water runoff quality, and to prevent damage to the final surface water 
management systems though the entire development construction phase. 

 
21 No development approved by this planning permission, shall take place until 

such time as details in relation to the long term maintenance of the sustainable 
surface water drainage system within the development have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The Sustainable 
surface drainage system shall be maintained in accordance with these agreed 
details. 

 REASON: To establish a suitable maintenance regime, that may be monitored 
over time; that will ensure the long term performance, both in terms of flood risk 
and water quality, of the sustainable drainage system within the proposed 
development. 

 
The following information notes will be attached to a decision 
 

1 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THIS DEVELOPMENT  - 
Policies CS1, CS2, CS15, CS16 and CS17  of the Charnwood Local Plan 
Core Strategy (adopted 9 November 2015), saved policies EV/1 H/12, TR/18 
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and CF/4 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan (adopted 12th January 
2004) and the National Planning Policy Guidance have been taken into 
account in the determination of this application. The proposed development 
complies with the requirements of these Development Plan policies and there 
are no other material considerations which are of significant weight in 
reaching a decision on this application. 

 
2 Planning permission has been granted for this development because the 

Council has determined that, although representations have been received 
against the proposal, it is in accord with the terms of the above-mentioned 
policies and the advice contained within the adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document ‘Student Housing Provision’, otherwise, no significant harm would 
arise such as to warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

3 The Local Planning Authority acted pro-actively through positive engagement 
with the applicant at the pre-application stage and during the determination 
process. This led to improvements to the scheme to secure a sustainable 
form of development in line with the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with The 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015. 

4 Severn Trent Water advise that although our statutory sewer records do not 
show any public sewers within the area you have specified, there may be 
sewers that have been recently adopted under The Transfer Of Sewer 
Regulations 2011. Public sewers have statutory protection and may not be 
built close to, directly over or be diverted without consent and you are 
advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals. Severn 
Trent will seek to assist you obtaining a solution which protects both the 
public sewer and the building.  
Should you require any further information please contact us on the 
telephone number or email below. 
 

5 National Grid have advised that before carrying out any work you must: 

 Note the presence of an Above Ground Installation (AGI) in proximity 
to your site. You must ensure that you have been contacted by 
National Grid prior to undertaking any works within 10m of this site.  

 Carefully read these requirements including the attached guidance 
documents and maps showing the location of National Grid apparatus.   

 Contact the landowner and ensure any proposed works in private land 
do not infringe National Grid's legal rights (i.e. easements or 
wayleaves). If the works are in the road or footpath the relevant local 
authority should be contacted.  

 Ensure that all persons, including direct labour and contractors, 
working for you on or near National Grid's apparatus follow the 
requirements of the HSE Guidance Notes HSG47 - 'Avoiding Danger 
from Underground Services' and GS6 – 'Avoidance of danger from 
overhead electric power lines'. This guidance can be downloaded free 
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of charge at http://www.hse.gov.uk  

 In line with the above guidance, verify and establish the actual position 
of mains, pipes, cables, services and other apparatus on site before 
any activities are undertaken.  

 
With regards to condition 19 the following advice is provided: 
The scheme should include the utilisation of holding sustainable drainage 
techniques with the incorporation of sufficient treatment trains to maintain or 
improve the existing water quality; the limitation of surface water run-off to 
equivalent greenfield rates; the ability to accommodate surface water run-off 
on-site up to the critical 1 in 100 year event plus an appropriate allowance for 
climate change, based upon the submission of drainage calculations; and the 
responsibility for the future maintenance of drainage features. Full details for 
the drainage proposal should be supplied, including but not limited to, 
headwall details, pipe protection details (e.g. trash screens), long sections 
and full model scenarios for the 1 in 1, 1 in 30 and 1 in 100 year + climate 
change. Where discharging to a sewer, this should be modelled as 
surcharged for all events above the 1 in 30 year, to account for the design 
standards of the public sewers. 

 
7 With regards to condition 20 the following advice is provided: 

Details should demonstrate how surface water will be managed on site to 
prevent increase in flood risk during the various construction stages of 
development from initial site works through to completion. This shall include 
temporary attenuation, additional treatment, controls, maintenance and 
protection. Details regarding the protection of any proposed infiltration areas 
should also be provided. 

 
8 With regards to condition 21 the following advice is provided: 
 Details of the SuDS Maintenance Plan should include for routine maintenance, 

remedial actions and monitoring of the separate elements of the system, and 
should also include procedures that must be implemented in the event of 
pollution incidents within the development site. 

 
9 Land Drainage Consent - If there are any works proposed as part of an 

application which are likely to affect flows in a watercourse or ditch, then the 
applicant may require consent under s.23 Land Drainage Act 1991. This is in 
addition to any planning permission that may be granted. Guidance on this 
process and a sample application form can be found at the following: 
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/Flood-risk-management  
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